
 

 
- 1 -   

156561001.1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MICHAEL A. SWEET (SBN 184345) 
msweet@foxrothschild.com  
EDWARD J. TREDINNICK (CA Bar # 84003) 
etredinnick@foxrothschild.com 
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 
345 California Street, Suite 2200 
San Francisco, California 94104-2670 
Telephone: 415.364.5540 
Facsimile: 415.391.4436 

Attorneys for Claimant No. 552 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

In re: 

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 

Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL 

Chapter 11 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION 
TO ALLOW FILING OF                 
LATE PROOF OF CLAIM                     
F.R.B.P. 9006(b)(1) 

Judge:  Hon. William J. Lafferty 

Hearing Date:       May 22, 2024 
Hearing Time:      10:30 am 
Place:  United States Bankruptcy Court 
1300 Clay Street, Courtroom 220 
Oakland, CA  94612 

[In person or via Zoom/AT&T 
Teleconference] 

 
  

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Hearing will be held on May 22, 2024 at 10:30 a.m., or 
as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the United States Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay 
Street, Oakland, California, Courtroom 220 before the Honorable William J. Lafferty, United States 
Bankruptcy Judge, to consider the Motion to Allow Filing of Late Proof of Claim (the “Motion”), 
filed concurrently herewith, by a claimant who is a sexual abuse claimant that holds a claim against 
the Debtor. (hereinafter the “Claimant No. 552”).  The Motion seeks an order allowing the filing 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1084    Filed: 04/23/24    Entered: 04/23/24 13:30:16    Page 1 of
2

¨2¤B%78$7     &e«

2340523240423000000000006

Docket #1084  Date Filed: 04/23/2024



 

2 
156561001.1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

of late proof of claim on behalf of Claimant No. 552 based upon excusable neglect under the 
provisions of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9006(b)(1).  

The Motion is based upon this Notice, the Motion and the memorandum of points and 
authorities set forth therein, the Declarations of Terry Gross and Mary Parker in Support of the 
Motion, and on such arguments or other evidence as may be presented at the Hearing.   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Hearing will be held in person in the 
courtroom, provided that (1) counsel, parties, and other interested parties may attend the Hearing 
in person or by Zoom or AT&T Teleconference; (2) additional information is available on Judge 
Lafferty’s Procedures page on the Court’s website, which is www.canb.uscourts.gov; and (3) 
information on how to attend the Hearing by Zoom or AT&T teleconference will be included with 
each calendar posted under Judge Lafferty’s Calendar on the Court’s website.  All parties should 
review Judge Lafferty’s Practices and Procedures for In-Person Hearings, found on the Court’s 
website. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any party that wishes to object to the 
Motion must file and serve written opposition no later than seven (7) days before the date set 
for the Hearing.  Any opposition must be filed in writing with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court 
at 1300 Clay Street, Suite 300, Oakland, California 94612 (mailing address: P.O. Box 2070, 
Oakland, California 94604) and must be served on counsel for Claimant No. 552 at the address 
listed above.  Unless a timely objection is filed, the Court may grant the relief requested in the 
Motion without a hearing.  Failure to file and serve a timely objection may result in waiver 
of any objection. 

 
 
Dated:  April 22, 2024 

 
 
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 

By /s/ Edward J. Tredinnick 
     EDWARD J. TREDINNICK  

       Attorneys for Claimant No. 552 
 

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1084    Filed: 04/23/24    Entered: 04/23/24 13:30:16    Page 2 of
2


