	Docket #1084 Date Filed: 04/23/2024						
1	MICHAEL A. SWEET (SBN 184345) msweet@foxrothschild.com						
2	EDWARD J. TREDINNICK (CA Bar # 84003) etredinnick@foxrothschild.com						
3	FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 345 California Street, Suite 2200						
4	San Francisco, California 94104-2670 Telephone: 415.364.5540						
5	Facsimile: 415.391.4436						
6	Attorneys for Claimant No. 552						
7							
8	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT						
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA						
10	OAKLAND DIVISION						
11							
12	In re:	Case No. 23-40523 WJL					
13	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF	Chapter 11					
14	OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,	NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION					
15	Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession	TO ALLOW FILING OF LATE PROOF OF CLAIM					
16		F.R.B.P. 9006(b)(1)					
17		Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty					
18		Hearing Date: May 22, 2024 Hearing Time: 10:30 am					
19		Place: United States Bankruptcy Court 1300 Clay Street, Courtroom 220 Oakland, CA 94612					
20							
21		[In person or via Zoom/AT&T Teleconference]					
22							
23							
24							
25	<b>PLEASE TAKE NOTICE</b> that a Hearing will be held on May 22, 2024 at 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the United States Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay						
26	Street, Oakland, California, Courtroom 220 before the Honorable William J. Lafferty, United States Bankruptcy Judge, to consider the <i>Motion to Allow Filing of Late Proof of Claim</i> (the " <u>Motion</u> "), filed concurrently herewith, by a claimant who is a sexual abuse claimant that holds a claim against the Debtor. (hereinafter the " <u>Claimant No. 552</u> "). The Motion seeks an order allowing the filing						
27							
28	the Debtor. (hereinatter the " <u>Claimant No. 552</u> ")	j. The world seeks an order allowing the filing					
	- :						
Case	: 23-40523 Doc# 1084 Filed: 04/23/24 E	ntered: 04/2 234052324042300000000000					

of late proof of claim on behalf of Claimant No. 552 based upon excusable neglect under the provisions of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9006(b)(1).

3

14

The Motion is based upon this Notice, the Motion and the memorandum of points and authorities set forth therein, the Declarations of Terry Gross and Mary Parker in Support of the Motion, and on such arguments or other evidence as may be presented at the Hearing.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Hearing will be held in person in the courtroom, provided that (1) counsel, parties, and other interested parties may attend the Hearing in person or by Zoom or AT&T Teleconference; (2) additional information is available on Judge Lafferty's Procedures page on the Court's website, which is <u>www.canb.uscourts.gov</u>; and (3) information on how to attend the Hearing by Zoom or AT&T teleconference will be included with each calendar posted under Judge Lafferty's Calendar on the Court's website. All parties should review Judge Lafferty's Practices and Procedures for In-Person Hearings, found on the Court's website.

 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any party that wishes to object to the Motion must file and serve written opposition no later than seven (7) days before the date set for the Hearing. Any opposition must be filed in writing with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay Street, Suite 300, Oakland, California 94612 (mailing address: P.O. Box 2070, Oakland, California 94604) and must be served on counsel for Claimant No. 552 at the address listed above. Unless a timely objection is filed, the Court may grant the relief requested in the Motion without a hearing. Failure to file and serve a timely objection may result in waiver of any objection.

15	Dated: Apr	il 22, 2024	Fox Rothschild LLP				
16							
17			By /s/ Edward J. Tredinnick				
18			By /s/ Edward J. Tredinnick EDWARD J. TREDINNICK Attorneys for Claimant No. 552				
19					10.002		
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							
Case	: 23-40523	Doc# 1084	Filed: 04/23/24 2	Entered: 04/23/24 13:30:16	Page 2 of		